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place in Karnataka. 1 would also like
to know whether the monopoly houses
have submitted proposals for setting
up polyster units in the joint sector?
If E0o, may I kxnow whether they have
been issued any letters of intent and
whether the Karnataka Government
has come forward with a proposal
to have the unit in the joint secioi?
What is the latest position so far as
the implementation of this scheme in
Karnataka is concerned?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As I have said,
the letter of intent gives the option
to the State Government to have it
in the joint sector within the cnndi-
tions stipulated in he letter of intent.
As yet we have not received any pro-
posal in this connection Irom the
Karnataka Government. Except from
Orissa Government, no proposal from
any State Government has been re-
ceived.

Waiting List for Telephone connections)
in Delhi .

*SJS. SHRI SAJJAN KUMAR:
SHRI R. L. P. VERMA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to lay a state-
ment showing:

(a)whether there is ” long list in
Delhi of those who have been waiting

for telephone fonneclions for several
years; f
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTHY OF CJOMMUNICATIONS
(SHR1 VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(p) Due to shortage of financial and
material resources, it has not been
possible to augment the exchange to
the Qjtent needed to meet the demand
fully”®

(c) The particulars of the
list at various telephone exchanges at
Delhi as on 1-8-81 is given in the an-
nexure. The summary under the three

categories was:—

O.V.r. . 9,139
Special 4,021
Getifral 65.649

TOTAL 78,809

Since the list of waiting applicants
is too long, it is not practicable to give
the particulars of individual persons.

It is proposed to expand the existing
exchanges and open new ones at Delhi
to provide telephone connections to
the applicants on the waiting list.

It is proposed to add.

(b) if so, the reasons for not augz¥00(l lines in ]981-82

menting the capacity of telephone ex-
changes in Delhi; and

(f) the particiilui's of those in the
waiting Jjit of teleplione ex-
chatijtes as also oi those who have
booked telephone  connections upto
31st July. 1Uai and Go\eniment’s plans
t< pr.fivide them telephone connections

at *Lie Wrliest?

31,100 lines in 1982-83 and
41,800 lines in 1983-84

in Delhi Telephones.

It is expected that a majority ' of
applicants on the waiting list as on
1-7-f» will be provided with telephone
connections progressively by the en*l
of 1983-84 except for certain pockets.

waiting



53

SL

10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

Oral Xnsujcrs

Staiment o f waiting lisi as on 1-8-81 at txchangt of Dflhi Telephone District

Exchange

Slialidara East .
Shahdara

Tis Hazat'i
Delhi Gate

Gaiiabad—-11

Janpatli
Secretariat
Raj Path

Gnnnaught Place

Idgah

Jor Bagh .

Okhla t
Haus Khas P
Chanaka>'apuri . »

Nehru Place s
Faridabad
Badarpur
Ballabgarli
Sliaktinagar
Cantt,

K*rol Bagh
Rajouri Garden,
Alipur

Badli

Janakpari
Bahadurgarii
Najafgarh
NangdJoi

Narela

ToftAt.

1705 L.S.—2
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Waiting list ai on 1-8-81
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0.Y.T. Genin-al Special

203 2091
282 2619
216 4341
222 3492
80 764
8i 1o 32
279 920
475 207
309 679
269 6298
940 4235
572 2381
1255 4835
271 1230
872 1459
329 1428
26 429
641 9188
177 263
609 5681
902 9688
I 11

11 134
64 890
10 J28
6 68
14 93
3 65
9139 656(9

242

508

41

55

123
208

33

16

69

111

259

571

93

K1

131

460

24

107

229

16

22

27

47

4021

''otal

2536

4409

4598

3769

967
1321

1232

698

1057

6698

5432

3212

6661

1594

2472

1976

586

10289

464

6397

10819

13

161

976

165

82

154

71

78809
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1A A rfrotr tions (SHRI ¢. M. STEPHEN); 1
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may correct him. As far as social cate-
gory is concerned, there was a provi-
sion that persons who claim to be doing
social service are to be put in tht speci-
al cateeory. Now there is no special
category for persons who come in the
sociar workers’ category. In that place
a new provision has come including
persojis ol eminent reputation anti
something like that. This was done
hefroe. , (/nten'Tiptioiis) “eminent
personalities”, that is the way it has
come, , .(/KterrKpUovi.®) Piease listen
to me. 1 want to correct the record.
Social service category is one ol! those
categories which has l:een misused to
a large extent. Anybody can come and
say “I am a social worker”. In u situa-
tion where there is a terrific demand
for t*“lephones, where the waiting list
is mounting up, it will be a disservice
and injustice to those people who are
mwaiting in the queue to allow any such
people 10 come in, in the name of
social service, to the special category,
across the legitimate claims of other
people, who also have paid the money
and are waiting for a connection.
Therefore” considering that this is an
area where misuse was taking place,
that has been taken aw-ay. But the
other important people, engineers, doc-
tors, small-scale industrialists, all
those are retained. 1 am only correc-
ting the record. The rules have been
amended to say that there will be no
special category for the persons w'ho
come under the category "social work-
ers", who arc umpteen in number. They
have been taken away.
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SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: There are a
few exchanges, w'hich have been decla-
red frozen, m those exchanges, 90 per
cent ol the capacity is full and that is
the maximum capacity which the ex-
change can take. If that limit Has lieen
crossed, if more connections are given,
that exchange will not be able to take
the load with the result that cross-
connections take place and coUapa
would take place. Therefore, certain
exchanges are declared as frozen. In
the case of those exchanges, it a re-
quest for shift comes, the consideration
is whether that exchange can accept
new conectfons. When it is found that
it is not acceptable, shifts cannot be
permitted, because technically it is not
feasible. This is the reason \\hy it is
being done.
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SHRI C. M. STEP~IEN: The Special
Category has nothing to do with the
money that you are depositing. If you
deposit Rs. 5,000—now it is Rs. 8,000*
you will come in the OYT category,
mwhich itself is divided into twor-Gene-
ral and Special. In the General Cafee-
gorj® where you pay Rs. 1,000 there are
tw'o categories—General and ' Special.
This has nothing to do with the money
part of it.

m 8 rqr— Ny
3rr 11

SHR1 C.M. STEPHEN: The learn-
ed Member may iinderstand that Rs.
8,000 is for the OYT. For the General
Category it is Rs. 1,000. In the Gene-
ral Category there are certain special
elasse.’; w*ho are entitled to special
treatment. They are put in the Special
Category. Suppose 1.000 lines are re-
leased. 40 per cent of the release will
go to the Special Category. 25 per cent
will go to the general category people.
The rest will be reser\'ed for the OYT
category which is around 20 per cent
or some thing like that and that
also is divided between the general
and the special in the OYT category.
This arrangeinent is being made.
The special categary is to meet
the demands of persons who are ans-
wering social needs such as doctors
and people of that type. Whosoever
has the telephone need has got a
social bearing and therefore, it is given
a high categorisation. This system has
been there for quite long and in those
mwhere misuse was taking place as 1
areas where misuse was taWng place
as 1 said, the rule in respect of that
type of thing has been amended and
real, genuine, special category of
people have been given.

MR. SPEIAKER: Question No. 226'
Prot. Rup Chand Pal,
(;nterruption-9>
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Revision of Rates of Subscriptioi? ta
News Agencies by official media

*226, PROF. RUP CHAND PAL:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to
state:

(ai whether Government have any
proposal to revise rate of payment of
subscription to news agencie.s by the
official media, radio and television;
and

(b) if so, when the proposal is
going to be implemented?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (KUMARI
KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI); (a>
and (b). As a result of the
policy decision of the Government to
abolish licence fee on one and two
band radio sets, it has become neces-
sary to modify the existing formula
governing the payment of subscrip-
tion by All India Radio and Doordar-
shan to (he News Agencies. Govern-
ment have appointed a Committee of
officers to examine the question of
payment of subscription to the News
Agencies by All India Radio and
Doordarshan in depth and to make
suitable recommendations to the Gov-
ernment, The recommendations of
the Committee are awaited. As .soon
as the recommendations of the Com-
mittee are available, the Government
would decide on the new formula.

PROF. RUP CHAND PAL: Sir,
may I konw from the hon. Minister
whether it is not a fact that there is
disparity between the English news
agencies and those of Indian langu-
ages. What is the basis of the exist-
ing formula regarding payment by All
India Radio and Doordarshan to diffe-
rent news agencies and who are ths
Members of the Committee that

has been as,signed to go into the mat-
ter?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
VASANT SATHE): Sir, I shall dsal
with the last point first. The Mem-





